2063 – the cross-over point. For projected benefits that are covered by projected assets, the

long-term expected rate was used to discount the projected benefits. From the year that

benefits payments were not projected were not projected to be covered by the projected

assets (the “depletion date”), projected benefits were discounted at a discount rate

reflecting a 20-year AA/Aa tax-exempt municipal bond yield. A single equivalent discount

rate that yields the same present value of benefits is calculated. This discount rate is used

to determine the Total OPEB Liability. The discount rate used for December 31, 2018 was

3.00%.

-38-

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BLACKMAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2019

8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to changes in the discount rate

The following table represents the total OPEB Liability of the Township, calculated

using the discount rate of 6.29%, as well as what the Township’s total OPEB Liability

would be using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.29%) or 1% higher

(7.29%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.29%)  (6.29%) (7.29%)

   Total OPEB Liability

$10,931,479 $9,477,898 $8,315,079

   Plan Fiduciary Net Position   128,199   128,199

   128,199

   Net OPEB Liability at 12/31/19 $10,803,280   $9,349,699

$8,186,880

 -39-

   Changes in Net OPEB Liability

Total

OPEB

Liability

Plan

Fiduciary

Net Position

Net OPEB

Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

   Balances at 12/31/18  $16,875,088 $   -  $16,875,088

   Changes for the Year

   Service Cost   326,683

   326,683

   Interest on Total Pension Liability   511,428

   511,428

   Changes in benefits   -

   -

   Difference between expected and actual

   experience   (787,409)

(   787,409)

   Changes in assumptions   (7,134,239)

(7,134,239)

   Employer Contributions to OPEB Trust

   116,601   (116,601)

   Employee Contributions

   313,653   (313,653)

   Net investment income

   11,758   (11,758)

   Benefit payments, including employee

   refunds (313,653)   (313,653)   -

   Administrative expense

   (160)   160

   Other changes   -   -   -

   Net changes (7,397,190)   128,199   7,525,389

   Balances as of 12/31/19   $9,477,898   $128,199   $9,349,699

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BLACKMAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2019

8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates

The following table represents the total OPEB Liability of the Township, calculated

using the current rate, as well as what the Township’s total OPEB Liability would be

using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1% higher than the current

rate.

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

   Total OPEB Liability

$8,226,046 $9,477,898 $11,055,168

[…]

cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that employer and employee

contributions will be made at the rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially

determined rates for employers. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary

net position was projected to be available to pay all projected future benefit payments of

current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to

determine the total pension liability.

-43-

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BLACKMAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2019

10. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND PLAN (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the employer, calculated using the

discount rate of 7.60%, as well as what the employer’s Net Pension Liability would be

using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1% higher (8.60%)

than the current rate.

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.60%)  (7.60%) (8.60%)

   Net Pension Liability at 12/31/19

$7,680,711 $ 5,632,117 $3,952,724

-44-

   Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension

Liability

Plan

Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

   Balances at 12/31/18 $13,203,930  $7,633,301   $5,570,629

   Changes for the Year

   Service Cost 492,439

   492,439

   Interest on Total Pension Liability 1,054,844

1,054,844

   Changes in benefits   (58,313)

   (58,313)

   Difference between expected and actual

   experience  190,680

190,680

   Changes in assumptions  467,824

467,824

   Employer Contributions

364,071   (364,071)

   Employee Contributions

   668,906   (668,906)

   Net investment income

1,071,534  (1,071,534)

   Benefit payments, including employee

   refunds (529,209)   (529,209)   -

   Administrative expense

   (18,525)   18,525

   Other changes   -   -   -

   Net changes 1,618,265   1,556,777   61,488

   Balances as of 12/31/19   $14,822,195  $  9,190,078   $5,632,117

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BLACKMAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2019

10. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND PLAN (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2019 the employer recognized pension expense of

$ 454,361. The employer reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to

pensions from the following sources:

   Deferred   Deferred
   Outflows   Inflows

   of Resources   of Resources

 Differences in experience   $   -   $   40,520